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s nane of the comiplainant is suppressed. Accordingly, the complainant will be.refefred

JUDGMENT

] Asperthe Amended information, filed in Cotirt oh 8 October 2018, the two accused
are:charged with-the following offences:

‘Statement of Offence

RAPE; Contrary to Section 207 (1) and (2] (2} of the Crimes Act af 2009,
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Particulars of Offence

STAN DAVIDSON RAMERE, or 4 lune 2011, at Labasa In the Northern Bivision,
penetrated:the vagina of MW, with his penis; without her cofisent,

. COUNT2
Statement of Offence
[ING; Coritrary to-Section 45 and 207 [1] and {2} (a] of the Crimes

Particutars of Offence.

ne 2011, at Labasa in the: Ne
AMERE to penetrate the vag

vision; aided and
with his penis,

without her f:onsent

Aisould be seen, the 2™ accused has been charged with Rape; contrary to Section 207
(1} and (2) (a} of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009 (Crimes Act), In Count 1; while the 1
accused has been charged with Aiding and Abetting the 2™ aceused to commit the
offence of Rape, contrary to Section 45, 207 (1) and (2) (a) of the Crimes Act, in Count
2

Both accused pleaded nat guilty to their respective charges and the ensuing trial- was
held gver 2 days.,

Atthe conclusion of the ev:dence and’ after the directions: given iy the summing ug, by

wafipous decision, the three Assessars found the 7 accused not guilty of Rape,
and thie 1 accused not guilty of Aiding and Abetting the 2™ accused to commit the
offence of Rape. However, by their unanimous decision the three Assessors found the
2™ atcused guilty of the lesser of the alternative chiarge of ﬁeﬂtement of 3 Yoiing
Person between 13 and 16 Vears of Age, and the 1% accused guilty of the lésser of the
alterniative charge of Aiding and Abetting the 2™ accused to edmmit the foeﬁca of
Defiiement of aYoung Person between 13 and 16 Years of Age:

¥ have carefully examined the evidénce presented during the course of the tiidl
diract myself In acoordance with the law and the evidence which ¢ :c;sig;g
SURAING Up to thie AsSSessors 3i nanimous opinions of the Asse

umming up | explained &
{a) of the Crimes Act::
BSsOTs Were: directed that’ in erderfor the prosecution to prove the first count
af Rape, they must establish beyond:any reasonable doubt that;

) The?™ aceused;

(i} On thespecified day Tin thig

‘Assessors the provisions of Section 45

seon4 June 2011);




[8]

9]

, %
i} Attabasa, inthe Northern Division;

(i Penetrated the vagina of AW wit
O8 Without the:cors tofthe & mpiamante and

(v} 'ﬂ;e aﬂcuséﬁ %&w ot believed that the complainant was m
1 sccased was reckless a5 to whethér or not shé

Yoo

Each of the above individual afements were further efaha;ated upon in my
summing up. :

The Assessors were: further directed that in order fo ' e{prdsecmlen fo. prove the
second ceunt that the 1% accused Axdezf and Abetted the 2™ accused to-tomitit’ Rape,
they mustestablish beyond any reasonable doubt that;

iy The 1™ accused;

(i} Onthe specified day (in this case on4 June 2014)

(i} Atlabasd, i the Northerr Division;

{iv} Intended that his conduct-would aid and abiet the 2™ accused;

{iv] Forthe 2% secised to penetrate the vagina of MW with bis penis;
{v} Withaut the consent of the complainant; and

v} The 2" Sccused knew or believed that the complainant was nat
‘consenting; or he was reckless as to whether or not she was
consenting.

[10] The Assessars-were: also directed that inthe évent they havea reasonabledoubt as %

(11}

(321

whether the prosecution has proven the two elertiants based: on cnnseu’e,} beyond
reasonable doubit, and therefore the nffence of Rapg, in-count one ig ot established,
as an alternative, they mwmnstdaf whetherthe Z’“’ accused is. guurw not gmi‘tv of
the lesser offencs of Defilement of 2 Young Person between 13:and 16 ¥earsof Ag
Fespiect of the said count, though the 2 séeused is ot formally charged:
-’é}mten-ﬂéé"iﬁiﬁ&m;&t@ﬁafqréthéﬁéﬁétxte; :

Thereafter, |- went-on. fg éxplain to tim Assessors the salient provisions of Secucn 215
ofithe Crimes Act, which deals with Defilement of a Young: Parson betwaen 13 and 16
vears of Age,

texplained to the Assessors that in such a situation, the prosecution-will have to prove
that the 1 accused Aided and Abetted the 2™ aeeused to comniit the offence: of
Defilerment of a Yourig Persdn between 13 and 16 Years of Age, i réspect of the
sg;:qnd count. ¥
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in support.of thei ease; th prosacution called anfy'the cormplainant, MW,

Forthe defence, the 1™ aceyed opted 1o remain silent; while the 2™ accused opted to
offér-évidence under oath insupportof his case.

The complalnant testified in Court as'torthe events whiich mspired an the!sright:af 4
June 2011, whi?a shig was at ¢ 5a{vatian Armyf Eamily :

:gd[uredherupstafrsén&m  th hied raom
ereafter !aakeﬁ the daor behiné h.imﬁ '?hareéﬁéf’ tfre

The pasition takeh up by the 1% accused is that he had called the complainait upstaies:
to watch movies as she had requested him ta do so. Hedenles having enticed her to
come upstairs, At the time the complainant came upstairs:the 2" accused had also
been watching movies with fiim; Later the 2™ accused had gone'to his badroam. A few
minutes later; the complainant had gohe by herself to the bedroom.

the 2 accused testified in Court and totally der
him. However, he admitted to having, sexual int
her consent,

ies the allegation of Rage against
reouese with the complainant with

Both the 1™ accused and the 2" accused were 15 years of age at the time, and as such
wera juveniles.

ttf.is clear that.the thre'e; As‘_‘s,em rs have found the: tes_t'jmpn:y of the 2“""! accused to be

the altertative count of Defilement of & Your

Age,

#

J; the unanimous opinion: of the Assessors in finding the 2
accused pot guilt pe and the 1% accused not gullty for Alding and Aﬁeiﬁng; the
2™ seeused is justh t was open for them to reach such a conclusion on the:
ava;;ahte evidence. ! goncur with the unanimous @pﬁm of ‘the: Assessors in thiis:
regard

in.the circumstances, | find the:2™ accused not.guilty of Rape and:thie 1% a&u&&d nét;_
guilty for Aiding and Abiettinig 2 accused.

In iy view, the unanimous oginion of the Assessorsin ﬂmim, 3 :

the lesser or the alternative charge of Defiterment of a Yaung ?efsm hetwem 33 artﬁ"
a



16 Years of ﬁg& Is Justified. it was open for them to resdh siigh &

availabls evidente, | concur with the unanimous opinion of the
regard,

[231 Inthe cxrgismstances;. I B the 2%
between 13 and 15 Years. of Ag
Accordingly, | conviet the: 2‘“‘@_=_ g

atcused guili  Defilement of a Yaung Person
} of the Crimes Act.

[2ay Hdweveg,;;' o amumd, it is clear theve from that theee

accused with aiding and abetting. His

2011, the complsingnt bad come apstairs to
accused had got up and | gone 1o his bedream, The
were still wamﬁﬁ;g moavies. Tha comiplainant had
o the rdom. Therafter, he had sexual ntercourse with the

m Wwith her consent. The 1% dccused had otly come into the raom later and
&the b,

[26] _-;_A ingly, | find the 1 accused t&ﬁtagz;ai!t;@':‘:?aiding- and-‘f’iattetfingﬁ ment of
- erson between 13 and 16 Years of Age, and accordingly | acquitthing afthe said

fiated E?iis 22 Day of October 2018
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